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1. Overall Description:
RAN2 would like to thank RAN4 for the LS. RAN2 would like to provide following response.

Question-1: Would the parameters listed above be relevant to measurements and mobility? If the answer is dependent on satellite types, e.g. GSO and NGSO, and RRC state, what would be the answers to the respective satellite types?

RAN2 answer: For measurement purpose, SMTCs, ephemeris and common TA drift parameters of the neighbour cells would be relevant regardless of satellite types and RRC state. It is still under discussion how the UE would be able to adjust SMTC of the neighbor cell in all RRC states. RAN2 has agreed the assumption that feeder link delay is known to and compensated by the network.
For handover, a UE would need those parameters listed in the LS regardless of satellite types (i.e., up to network based on UE’s capability, if handover from GSO to NGSO is possible).

Question-2: Would there be parameters that are not listed but necessary for measurements and mobility from RAN2 perspective? If the answer is dependent on satellite types, e.g. GSO and NGSO, and RRC state, what would be the answers to the respective satellite types?

RAN2 answer: Yes additional following parameters should also be considered.
 (B6): For fixed cell, neighbor cell stop time and reference location.
 (B7): Epoch time of the ephemeris
 (B8): drift rates for common TA, 
 (B9): Kmac, 
 (B10) beam information like beam center, beam size, minimum elevation angle etc.

Question-3: Would the parameters be available to UE, e.g. provided by serving cell, for measurements and mobility? If the answer is dependent on satellite types, e.g. GSO and NGSO, and RRC state, what would be the answers to the respective satellite types?

RAN2 answer: Yes. For handover, the epoch time of the ephemeris of the target satellite is also provided via handover command regardless of satellite type.

Questions-4: What would be the expected UE behavior from the perspective of handover, measurement, and measurement reporting if any or all of the information listed above is not provided to the UE by a serving cell or if any of all of the provided information cannot be used by the UE because, e.g. the validity timer expires? If the answer is dependent on satellite types, e.g. GSO and NGSO, and RRC state, what would be the answers to the respective satellite types?

RAN2 answer: RAN2 assumes all the information needed for the UE would be provided by the network. If any of the information is not available or is not valid, then the UE would have to acquire the system information of the target or neighbor cell which is not desirable from power consumption point of view.

2. Actions:
[bookmark: _Hlk46227635]To RAN4.
ACTION:	RAN2 kindly asks RAN4 to take into account the above information and provide feedback if needed.


3. Date of Next RAN2 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG2##117-e	                                  February 21st – March 3rd, 2022		Online meeting
